

FILED

JUN 2- 2008

No. 07-1372

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

HAWAII, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

OFFICE OF
HAWAIIAN AFFAIRS, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Hawaii**

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ROBERT H. THOMAS
Of Counsel
Pacific Legal Foundation
Hawaii Center
P.O. Box 3619
Honolulu, Hawaii 96811
Telephone: (808) 733-3373

Damon Key Leong
Kupchak Hastert
1003 Bishop Street
1600 Pauahi Tower
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813
Telephone: (808) 531-8031

JOHN H. FINDLEY
Counsel of Record
RALPH W. KASARDA
Pacific Legal Foundation
3900 Lennane Drive,
Suite 200
Sacramento, California 95834
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING REVIEW	7
I. RACE-BASED GOVERNMENT IS IMPERMISSIBLE UNDER CONSTITUTIONAL PRINCIPLES OF EQUAL PROTECTION	7
A. This Court Already Held in <i>Rice</i> That “Native Hawaiians” and “Hawaiians” Are Racial Classifications	8
B. Government Action Providing for Race-Based Claims to the Ceded Lands Fails Strict Scrutiny	11
C. Determining Who Should Be Classified as a “Native Hawaiian” or “Hawaiian” Is Repugnant to Our Constitutional Ideals of Equal Protection	14
II. ONLY THIS COURT CAN RESOLVE WHETHER THE APOLOGY RESOLUTION AMENDS OR RESCINDS FEDERAL LAW	15
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	1, 11-12
<i>Arakaki v. Hawaii</i> , 314 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2002)	15
<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954)	12
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	11-12
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989)	1, 8, 11, 13
<i>Day v. Apoliona</i> , 505 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 2007)	14
<i>Doe v. Kamehameha Schools/ Bernice Pauahi Bishop Estate</i> , 470 F.3d 827 (9th Cir. 2006)	15
<i>Fullilove v. Klutznick</i> , 448 U.S. 448 (1980)	11, 14
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003)	1
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	1
<i>Hirabayashi v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 81 (1943)	11
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005)	1
<i>McLaughlin v. Florida</i> , 379 U.S. 184 (1964)	11
<i>Metro Broad., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 497 U.S. 547 (1990)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	13
<i>Office of Hawaiian Affairs v. Hous. & Cmty. Development Corp. of Hawai‘i</i> , 177 P.3d 884 (Haw. 2008)	5-6, 9-10, 12, 16
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Schs. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2738 (2007)	1
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896)	2, 14
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	1, 11
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000)	1-8, 10, 15
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993)	8
<i>Weinberger v. Wiesenfeld</i> , 420 U.S. 636 (1975)	12
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Educ.</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986)	1, 11
United States Constitution	
U.S. Const. amend. V	16
Hawaii Constitution	
Haw. Const. art. XI, § 2 (1959)	4
Haw. Const. art. XII, § 2 (1978)	4
§ 5	1, 4
§ 6	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**Page****Federal Statutes**

Apology Resolution, Pub. L. No. 103-150, 107 Stat. 1510 (1993)	6-8, 12-13, 15-17
Hawaii Admission Act, Pub. L. No. 86-3, 73 Stat. 5 (1959)	3-4, 6-7, 15-17
Hawaiian Homes Comm'n Act, Pub. L. No. 67-34, 42 Stat. 108 (1921)	4, 6, 9
Newlands Resolution, J. Res. No. 55, 55th Cong., 30 Stat. 750 (1898)	3, 15

Hawaii Statutes

Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 10-1 to 10-16	4
§ 10-13.5 (1993)	4
§ 10-13.6 (1993)	5
§ 10-13.6(a)	5
§ 10-13.6(e) (Supp. 2007)	5
§ 10-2 (1993)	9
§ 10-3 (1993)	4

Rules of Court

U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a)	1
37.6	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued
Page

Miscellaneous

103 Cong. Rec. S14482 (daily ed. Oct. 27, 1993, statement of Senator Inouye)	16-17
H.R. Rep. No. 839, 66th Cong., 2d Sess. 4 (1920)	4
S. Rep. No. 103-126 (1993)	17
